

NATALIE PERRETTA, MICHAEL
JAKOVIC, KEVIN SCOTT, LUSHENG
WANG, JULIANA ORDUNA, MEGHAN
SHARIN, CAREN ALVARADO, WARREN
YOUNGCLAUS, JENNIFER OKERSON and
MARC PARISI, individually, and on
behalf of others similarly
situated residential objectors,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF HOWELL PLANNING BOARD,

Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MONMOUTH COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: MON-L-01723-23

CIVIL ACTION

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT TOWNSHIP OF HOWELL PLANNING BOARD IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT

WEINER LAW GROUP LLP
Ronald D. Cucchiaro, Esq.
629 Parsippany Road
P.O. Box 438
Parsippany, N.J. 07054-0438
Phone: (973) 403-1100
Fax: (973) 403-0010
Attorneys for Defendant, Township
of Howell Planning Board

Of Counsel:

Ronald D. Cucchiaro, Esq., No. 041191998, rcucchiaro@weiner.law

On the Brief:

Ronald D. Cucchiaro, Esq., No. 041191998, rcucchiaro@weiner.law
Donald A. Klein, Esq., No. 281791972, dklein@weiner.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO NAME AS DEFENDANTS INDISPENSABLE PARTIES: THE APPLICANTS 9

 III. PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE, PURSUANT TO RULE 4:69-6 AS TIME-BARRED, GIVEN PLAINTIFFS' FAILURE TO NAME AS DEFENDANTS INDISPENSABLE PARTIES 11

 IV. PLAINTIFFS IMPROPERLY PURPORT TO REPRESENT ANONYMOUS PLAINTIFFS - OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED RESIDENTIAL OBJECTORS - AS TO WHOM THEY HAVE NO STANDING TO SUE .. 13

 V. PLAINTIFFS IMPROPERLY JOIN IN THEIR COMPLAINT THREE SEPARATE PLANNING BOARD APPLICATIONS AND DECISIONS, INVOLVING DIFFERENT PROPERTIES, DIFFERENT FACTS, AND DIFFERENT APPLICANTS 14

 VI. PLAINTIFFS IMPROPERLY RELY ON MATTERS *DE HORS* THE RECORD OF EACH OF THE THREE PLANNING BOARD PROCEEDINGS 17

 VII. THE ENTIRE CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE THREE SEPARATE PLANNING BOARD ACTIONS BE JOINED 19

 VIII. COUNT IV OF THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED 20

 IX. COUNT I MUST BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 23

X. COUNT VII MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE
A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED 26

XI. COUNT III OF THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF
CAN BE GRANTED 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<u>Allen B. Du Mont Labs., Inc. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co.,</u> 30 N.J. 290, 152 A.2d 841 (1959)	9
<u>Antonelli v. Planning Board of Waldwick,</u> 79 N.J. Super. 433 (App. Div. 1963)	17
<u>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi,</u> 184 N.J. 161 (2005)	8
<u>Chesterbrooke Ltd. v. Planning Board of Townshiop of Chester,</u> 237 N.J. Super. 118 (App. Div. 1989), <u>certif den. 118 N.J. 234 (1989)</u>	28, 29
<u>Culver v. Insurance Co. of North America,</u> 115 N.J. 451 (1989), 559 A.2d 400	28
<u>Davis v. Planning Board of the City of Somers Point,</u> 327 N.J. Super. 535 (App. Div. 2000)	11
<u>Frazier v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 150 N.J. Super. 123 (App. Div. 1977)	13
<u>Gayatriji v. Borough of Seaside Heights Planning Board,</u> 372 N.J. Super. 203 (Law Div. 2004)	17
<u>Glass v. Suburban Restoration Co., Inc.,</u> 317 N.J. Super. 574 (App. Div. 1998)	7
<u>Jersey Shore Medical Center-Fitkin Hospital v. Estate of Baum,</u> 84 N.J. 137 (1980)	13
<u>Kotlarich v. Mayor of Ramsey,</u> 51 N.J. Super. 520, 144 A.2d 279 (App. Div. 1958)	15
<u>Lublener v. Bd. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,</u> 33 N.J. 428, 165 A.2d 163 (1960)	28

New Brunswick Cellular Telephone Company v. Borough of South Plainfield Board of Adjustment,
 160 N.J. 1 (1999) 14

Notte v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,
 185 N.J. 490 (2006) 8

Nuckel v. Borough of Little Ferry Planning Board,
 2005 WL 3196583 (App. Div. Nov. 30, 2005) 9

Orloski v. Planning Bd. of Borough of Ship Bottom,
 226 N.J. Super. 666, 677 (Law Div. 1988),
 aff'd 234 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1989) 21

Pizzo Mantin Group v. Township of Randolph,
 137 N.J. 216 (1994) 20

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,
 116 N.J. 739 (1989) 7, 8

Rieder v. State Dept.,
 221 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1987) 7

Scheidt v. DRS Technologies, Inc.,
 424 N.J. Super. 188 (App. Div. 2012) 7

Shim v. Washington Township Planning Board,
 298 N.J. Super. 395 (App. Div. 1997) 21

Smart SMR of New York, Inc. v. Borough of Fair Lawn Board of Adjustment,
 152 N.J. 309 (1998) 14, 15

Smith v. City of Newark,
 136 N.J. Super. 107 (App. Div. 1975) 7

State v. Norflett,
 67 N.J. 268 (1975) 13

Stochel v. Tp. of Edison Planning Board,
 348 N.J. Super. 636 (Law Div. 2000) 24

Stokes v. Township of Lawrence,
 111 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 1970) 9

Sturmer v. Readington Tp.,
 90 N.J. Super. 341, 217 A.2d 622 (App. Div. 1966) 9

Ten Stary Dom Partnership v. Mauro,
 216 N.J. 16 (2013) 14

W.L. Goodfellows and Co. v. Washington Township, Planning Board,
 345 N.J. Super. 109 (App Div. 2001) 20

Wadeer v. New Jersey Manufacturers Insurance Company,
 220 N.J. 591 (2015) 19, 28

Warner Co. v. Sutton,
 270 N.J. Super. 658 (App. Div. 1994) 29

Wawa Food Market v. Planning Bd. of Ship Bottom,
 227 N.J. Super. 29 (App. Div. 1988),
certif den. 114 N.J. 299 (1988) 21

Willoughby v. Planning Board of the Township of Deptford,
 306 N.J. Super. 266 (App. Div. 1997) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration,
 §19-4. (Gann 2023) 21

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration,
 §21-3 (Gann 2023) 17

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration,
 §33-1.3 (Gann 2023) 9

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration,
 §40-3.1 (Gann 2023) 14

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration,
 §40-4.4 (Gann 2023) 15

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration,
 §23-10 (Gann 2023) 20

Pressler & Verneiro, Current N.J. Court Rules,
 cmt. on R. 4:28-1 (Gann 2023) 9

Pressler & Verneiro, Current N.J. Court Rules,
cmt. on R. 4:30A (Gann 2023) 19

Pressler & Verneiro, Current N.J. Court Rules,
cmt. on R. 4:69-4 (Gann 2023) 11

RULES

Rule 4:26-4 11, 12

Rule 4:28-1 11

Rule 4:30 2, 16

Rule 4:69-4 12

Rule 4:69-6(b) (3) 1, 11

Rule 4:69-7 12

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-49a 21

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-5 10

42 U.S.C. §7401 et seq. (1970) 24

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 7:27-1 et seq. 24

N.J.A.C. 7:29 22
